TRANSMITTAL MEMO

TO: Council President Nick J. Mosby

FROM: Peter Little, Executive Director

Date May 5, 2022

RE: City Council Bill 22-0216



I am herein reporting on City Council Bill 22-0216 introduced by the Council President at the request of The Administration (Department of Transportation).

The purpose of this bill is to authorize the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore to grant a Perpetual Easement to the Maryland State Highway Administration for the installation and maintenance of a traffic control device, sidewalk, and median in the vicinity of the intersection of MD 150 (Eastern Avenue) and the entrance to East Point Mall, Baltimore County, Maryland, and providing for a special effective date.

The Parking Authority of Baltimore City (PABC) has reviewed the proposed legislation. PABC does not administer any on-street parking programs in this location, which is in Baltimore County, nor is there any on-street parking, so it would not negatively impact parking.

Based on the comments above, the PABC does not oppose the passage of City Council Bill 22-0216.